LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2024

No. 108

Introduced by Council Members Louis, Restler, Brannan, Cabán, Ung, Gutiérrez, Farías, Hanif, Narcisse, Marte, Hudson, Ayala, Sanchez, Won and Rivera.

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to information about the maternal mortality and morbidity review committee

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision c of section 17-199.3.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 188 for the year 2018, is amended to read as follows:

- c. [The] No later than 45 days after the effective date of the local law that amended this subdivision, and annually thereafter, the department shall post and update as necessary on its website a list of the disciplines represented on the committee established pursuant to this section, the names and titles of the individuals who serve on such committee, and a summary of such committee's activities over the preceding year.
- § 2. Despite the requirements of subdivision c of section 17-199.3.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, prior to January 1, 2026, the department of health and mental hygiene shall not post the names and titles of individuals who serve on the maternal mortality and morbidity review committee without receiving the consent of such individuals.
 - § 3. This local law takes effect immediately.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on October 10, 2024 and returned unsigned by the Mayor on November 12, 2024.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 108 of 2024, Council Int. No. 891-A of 2024) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council, presented to the Mayor, and neither approved nor disapproved within thirty days thereafter.

MARTHA ALFARO, Acting Corporation Counsel.